Higdon guilty of the distribution of a total of 20.9 grams of ice

methamphetamine, the District Court sentenced Higdon to 480 months 

to each Count of distribution (Counts 

consecutively
II, III, & IV), to be run

and 300 months as to Count X, to be run
consecutively, thus amount to the draconian total 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty (1,740) 

the custody of the United States Federal 

On August 23, 2003,

Appeal from the Final Judgment and Sentence 

IV, & X

sentence of One

months of confinement in

Bureau of Prisons.

Higdon timely filed his Notice ofMr.

as to Counts II, m,

. The Conviction was affirmed on September 28,